US$40.7/lb U3O8

• 533,789lb U3O8 sold to 31 August 2025 at an average realised price of

US$67.4/lb U3O8

• The LHM mine plan has been optimised to deliver medium and high-grade ore to

the processing plant with lower grade ore to be stockpiled for future processing

• FY2026 YTD capitalised stripping costs reflects waste movement to open up

early-stage pits

• The operational ramp-up of the LHM is expected to be completed by the end of

FY2026 with full mining and processing plant operations planned for FY2027,

with equity raising proceeds to provide balance sheet flexibility during this

transition

• FY2026 guidance reaffirmed with 4.0 - 4.4Mlb U3O8 expected to be produced

and 3.8 - 4.2Mlb U3O8 expected to be sold

LHM performance to date during the September

quarter has been in line with expectations and the

LHM remains on track to achieve FY2026 guidance

25

Upon completion of the equity raise, Paladin will have a strong net cash position of ~US$215.725

Pro forma financial position

Unit Current

Impact of ASX

Placement &

TSX Bought

Deal

Impact of

Treasury Share

Sales

Pro-forma

(nil SPP)

SPP

(A$20 million)

Pro-forma

(A$20 million

SPP)

Ordinary Shares m 399.1 36.4 - 435.5 2.8 438.3

Cash and Cash

Equivalents25,26 US$m 89.0 175.9 24.0 288.8 13.3 302.2

Debt36 US$m 86.5 - - 86.5 - 86.5

Net cash US$m 2.5 175.9 24.0 202.3 13.3 215.7

26

Indicative equity raising timetable

Event Date/Time (AEST)37

ASX Placement, TSX Bought Deal and Treasury Share Sale

ASX Trading halt 16 September 2025

Launch of Offer, ASX release of Investor Presentation, dissemination and filing of News Release, filing of

Canadian Offering Document on SEDAR+ and Company website

16 September 2025

Announcement of completion of ASX Placement, Treasury Share Sale and TSX Bought Deal 16 September 2025

ASX Trading halt lifted and announcement of completion of ASX Placement, Treasury Share Sale and TSX

Bought Deal

17 September 2025

Settlement of new Shares under ASX Placement, TSX Bought Deal and Treasury Share Sale 22 September 2025